## CHAPTER 177—S. F. No. 1094

An act authorizing the county board of any county in this state, now or hereafter having a land area of over 5,000 square miles and an assessed valuation of all taxable real and personal property of over \$200,000,000, exclusive of money and credits, and having not less than 35 per cent of its land area consisting of vacant and unimproved land, to appropriate and expend from the road and bridge fund of said county not more than \$25,000, and establish with said funds a revolving fund, for the purpose of enabling said county board to purchase dynamite or other explosives for resale for cash or on time, to land owners, farmers, or to organized townships in said county for use in clearing and improving lands in said county, said sales of and payment for such explosives to be made under such rules and regulations as shall be prescribed by said county board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Revolving fund for purchase of explosives.— That the board of County Commissioners of any county in this state now or hereafter having a land area of over 5,000 square miles, and an assessed valuation of all taxable real and personal property of over \$200,000,000, exclusive of money and credits, and having not less than 35 per cent of its land area consisting of vacant and unimproved land, to appropriate and expend from the road and bridge fund of said county not more than \$25,000, and establish with said funds a revolving fund, for the purpose of enabling said county board to purchase dynamite or other explosives for resale for cash or on time, to land owners, farmers or organized townships in said county, for use by them in clearing and improving lands in said townships, said sales of and payment for such explosives to be made under such rules and regulations as shall be prescribed by said county board.
- Sec. 2. Board to make regulations.—That said county board before purchasing or selling any such explosives shall adopt such rules and regulations for the handling, selling and collecting the purchase price for such explosives as they shall deem advisable and adequate to protect the best interests of said county and avoid financial loss. That such county board shall not have legal authority to sell more than 100 pounds of any such explosive to any single land owner or over 2,000 pounds to any single township, until any and all explosives previously bought by such land owner or township shall have been paid for in full, with interest on such purchase price at 5 per cent per annum.

- Sec. 3. Rules for handling.—That said county board and the board of supervisors of any such county or township, respectively, shall have authority to employ the services of the county agricultural agent or agents of any such county or township in co-operating with any such municipality in the preparation of such rules and regulations for the handling, selling and use of such explosives and the collection of the purchase price thereof as they shall deem necessary, in order to facilitate the carrying out of the objects and purposes of That any county board or township board shall have authority to enter into contracts with any such land owners or farmers for the repayment of the purchase price of such explosives by labor by man and team and/or motor equipment on county or township road work, respectively, or to otherwise secure the repayment of said purchase price of such explosives where not paid for in cash.
- Sec. 4. Rules for payment.—That neither said county board nor such township board shall have authority to sell or otherwise dispose of any such explosives to any township, land owner, or farmer, after making said sales of 2000 pounds and 100 pounds, respectively, until the purchase price of all of such prior sales shall have been paid for in cash or labor. On the collection of such purchase price in money or labor on county or township roads, the same shall be credited to said revolving fund for use in continuing such purchase and sale of such explosives to land owners, farmers, or townships, respectively.

Approved April 15, 1935.

## CHAPTER 178-S. F. No. 1185

An act authorizing conveyance of certain lands to the city of Minneapolis.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Governor and State Auditor to convey certain lands.—The Governor and the State Auditor are hereby authorized and directed to convey to the City of Minneapolis, by and through its Board of Park Commissioners, the South 29 feet of Lots 10, 11, 12 and 13, Block 14, Groveland Addition and the East 30 feet of Lot 1 and the North 111 feet of East 30 feet of Lot 13 of Block 14, Groveland Addition to the City of Minneapolis, in the County of Hennepin and State of Minnesota.

Approved April 15, 1935.